Rule 4.49C Form 4.68
- L ,
Liquidator’s Progress Report
Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the Insolvency Act -
1986
To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number
00782749
Name of Company
(@ Insethill - (a)Midfair Properties Limited
company
I(_Iba)r:"‘es(:;"a W YWe (b) Mark Robert Fry Kirstie Jane Provan
address(es) of  B€gbies Traynor (London) LLP Begbies Traynor (London) LLP
liquidator(s) 31st Floor 31st Floor
40 Bank Street 40 Bank Street
London London
E14 5NR
the Liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report and
statement of receipts and payments under Section 192 of the lnsolvency Act 1986
The Progress Report and statement of receipts and payments covers the period from 21
January 2016 to 20 January 2017
Dated J/ /j
Q[/A)c’\/
Joint Ltqmdator
Name in MARK ROBERT FRY
BLOCK LETTERS
Presenter's name, MIO70CVL For Official Use
Z?g:‘e§5 and reference  Midfarr Properties Limited Liquidation Section Post Room
y

Mark Robert Fry

Begbies Traynor (London) LLP
31st Floor
London
E14 5NR
07.’03!2017 #105
i COMPANIES HOUSE




XCWL1205P

@Begtﬂies Traynor

Midfair Properties Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 21 January 2016 to 20 January 2017



1

Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report 1s pnivate and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors
and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appomtment of liquidators

Progress dunng the perod

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators' expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

000 0O0DO0DOOCOODOOD

Appendices
1. Liguidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Ligquidators' time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

‘the Company”

“the quidation”

“the Liquidators”, “we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act"

“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and

“‘unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

“the E&G Group®

“the Charging Group”

Meaning
Midfarr Properties Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appaintment of iquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 21 January
2011

Mark Robert Fry and Kirstie Jane Provan of Begbies Traynor (London) LLP,
31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 SNR

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” Is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0} In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
securty (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act), and

{ih) In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of hen or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set offf (Sechon
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

Estates & General Limited — in Liquidation ("EGL")
Estates & General Properties Limited - in Liquidation
Estates & General Developments Limited — in Liquidation
Midfair Properties Limited — in Liquidation

Penn House (Bracknell) Limited — in Liquidation

Site Improvements Limited — in Liguidation

Station House (Nominees) Limited — in Liquidation
Station House Bracknell Limited — in Liquidation

County & Suburban Holdings Limited — in Liquidation

Estates & General Limited — in Liquidation

Estates & General Developments Limited — in Liquidation
Midfair Properties Limited — in Liquidation

Penn House (Bracknell) Limited — in Liquidation

Station House (Nominees) Limited — in Liguidation
Station House Bracknell Limited — in Liquidation

Site Improvements Limited — in Liquidation



2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) Midfair Properties Limited

Company registered number 00782749

Company registered office 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR
Former trading address 5 Wigmore Street, London, W1U 1PB

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 21 January 2011
Date of liquidators’ appointment 21 January 2011
Changes in liguidator {if any) None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Creditors will recall that the sole asset of the Company 1s a freehold property known as 9-18 The Parade, Delta
Gain, Watford (“the Property”) On 8 March 2011 fixed charge receivers were appointed over the Property
{"Receivers”) The cuirent Recewvers are Lee Manning and Nick Edwards of Deloitte LLP

The Company owes significant sums to EGL and its failure was as a result of the fallure of the E&G Group
generally. Creditors will recall that the liquidator of EGL. has been progressing investigations into the affairs of the

E&G Group which has resulted in the winding up of the Company taking longer than might otherwise have been
expected

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 21 January 2016 to 20
January 2017. This abstract does not include realisations on asset disposals, rental income, expenditure and
other costs of realisations, distnbutions to secured creditors and tax or other expenses incurred by the
Receivers Creditors are referred to the Receiwvers for further information in this regard.

RECEIPTS

Bank Interest Gross

The sum of £3.73 has been receved from Barclays Bank Pic

PAYMENTS

Office Holders Fees

The sum of £4,979 has been pad to Begbies Traynor (London) LLP in respect of their fees for acting as
Liquidators



Office Holders Expenses
The sum of £24 11 has been paid to Beghbres Traynor (Londen) LLP in respect of expense incurred

What work has been done in the period of the report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generaliy fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp /iwww begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-detalls  Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been descnbed, but we
have sought to give a proporionate overview which provides sufficient detall to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached There is
an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of tme spent on the case since the date of our
appointment The details below relate to the work undertaken in the penod of the report only The Liquidators'
previous reports contam the costs of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

Regutar compliance reviews have been carmed out m order to ensure that any statutory requirements are being
complied with and that the case 15 being efficiently and effectively progressed

Whilst the above work 1s not of a direct financial benefit to creditors, the Liquidators are required to maintamn
records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that
materially affect the case

Comphiance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and besf practice

During the reporting period the Liqudators, in ine with the requirements of the Insolvency Act 1986, have
prepared this progress report for circulation to creditors and ensured the case 1s adequately bonded for

Whilst the above work 1s not of a direct financial benefit to crediors, it 15 a statutory requirement that the
Liquidators must adhere to and it i1s of benefit to creditors as it ensures that they are advised of matters arising
and progress within the liquidation

Investigations

The Liguidators are aware that the iquidators of EGL have been progressing their investigatons into the affairs
of the E&G Group and that a conclusion may soon be reached in that respect, allowing this winding up to be
concluded

Realisation of assets

The Liquidators continue to liaise with the other E&G Group Companies and other stakeholders in this regard

Dealing with all credifors’ claims (including employees), commespondence and distrnbutions

There has been mirimal activity in respect of creditors’ claims, correspondence and distnbutions at this stage

Other matters which includes meetfings, tax, littgation,_pensions and travel

There has been minimal activity in respect of meetings, Itigation, pensions and fravel Corporation Tax retums
are completed and submitted annually



5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detalls of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the directors’ Estimated
Statement of Assets and Liabiltes. This statement was included within the report presented to the meeting of
creditors and subsequently circulated to creditors

Secured creditors

Any distiibubon to secured creditors of the E&G Group will be from reahsations of assets by the Receivers In
order to consider the interests of the creditors generally, the Liquidators continue to closely monitor the
Receivers’ strategy in respect of the Company’s receivership

Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential clams

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the hquidator must make a prescnbed part of the Company’s net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distnbute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (ie. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The prescnbed part of the Company's
net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

Q 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;

a 20% of net property thereafter;

Q Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £6C0,000

A hquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if

a the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the iquidator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

n] the liguidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescnbed
part would be disproporticnate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5))

At this stage, the Joint Liguidators are not in a position to estmate the Company’s net property and prescrbed
part, as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors listed on the director's statement of affairs totalled c£6 5m all of which 1s owed to EGL.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by the Liquidators and the various grades of staff calculated at the
prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor {London) LLP in attending to maftters ansing w the



liquidation and the Liquidators are authonsed o draw disbursements, including disbursements for services
provided by our firm (defined as category 2 disbursernents in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance
with our firm’s policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to
the meeting of creditars convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this
report,

Our time costs for the period 21 January 2016 to 20 January 2017 amount to £2,518.50 which represents 10.4
hours at an average rate of £242 18 per hour.

The following mformation in refation to our tme costs and disbursements s set out at Appendix 2

Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the perod 21 January 2016 to 20 January 2017
Cumnulative table of time spent and charge-out value for the period 21 January 2011 to 20 January 2017
Begbies Traynor (London) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor (London) LLP's charge out rates

DO0ODO

As at the date of this repori, the Liguidators have drawn remuneration totaling £4,979 aganst time costs totaling
£8,295.50

Disbursements

To 20 January 2017, the Liquidators have drawn dishursements of £24 11.

‘A Creditors’ Guide 1o Liquidators Fees {(E&W) 2011' which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on how to
approve and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained online at

www.begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact
our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the penod of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit {if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

Regular compliance reviews will continue to be camed out in order to ensure that any statutory requirements are
being complied with and that the case Is being efficiently and effectively progressed

Whilst the above work 1s not of a direct financial benefit to creditors, the Liquidators are required to maintain
records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the reascns for any decisions that
materiaily affect the case

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The Liquidators, 1n ine with the requirements of the insolvency Act 1985, continue to produce progress reports
including a final report and hold meebngs as required. They will also ensure the case 1s adequately bonded for.



Whilst the above work is not of a direct financial benefit to creditors, it 15 a statutory requirement that the
Liquidators must adhere to and it is of benefit to creditors as it ensures that they are advised of matters ansing
and progress within the liguidation,

Investigafions
There are no further matters to investigate
Realisalion of assels

The Liquidators will continue to haise with the other E&G Group Comparies and other stakeholders in this
regard

Dealing with alf creditors’ claims (including emplovees), correspondence and distributions

In the event of sufficient realisations to warrant a dividend, i line with the requirements of the Insolvency Rules
1986, the Liguidators are required to adjudicate creditors’ claims before a distribution can be made.

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, Iiqation, pensions and travel

The Liquidators will continue to file corporation tax retums, and deal with any VAT that anses over the course of
the lquidation. The Liquidators will conclude the hiquidation and complete all the relevant closure tasks once the
winding up 1s ready to conclude

How much will this further work cost?

The Liquidators’ outstanding tme costs currently amount to £3,316.50 and they anticipate that thewr costs far
dealing with the above remarning matters will amount to between £500-£1,000

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remamns to be done referred to
above are as follows-

No. | Type of expense Description Estimate
£

1. Storage & Relating to company books and records 200.00
destruction

2 Postage & For sending of circular letters and notices to the 22000
stationary members and creditors of the company

3 Statutory For advertising the final meeting of the 101,50
Advertising Company’s creditors

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a iquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine its
property and habilities and to identify any ackons which could lead to the recovery of funds [n addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such



report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a liquidator I1s also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate supmission to the Departrent for Business
Energy and Industnal Strategy. We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4.49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% m value of the unsecured crediors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in witing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred dunng the penod of this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4.131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured credrtor with the concurrence of at
least 10% In value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured credrtors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred dunng the penod of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration is
inappropriate

11. CONCLUSION

It was intended that the iquidation of the Company would remain open until such time as the various liquidators’
investigations into the E&G Group were complete These investigations would appear to be largely complete
and are unlikely, to bring about any realisations for the estate. As such, we intend to commence the process of
convening finaf heetings of members and creditors in order to conclude the winding up

We will reportfagqin at the conclusion of the liquidation,

Mark Fry
Joint Liguidator

Dated 6'&“:} .



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 21 January 2016 to 20 January 2017



Midfair Properties Limited

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

(In Liquidation)

Statement From 21/01/2016 From 21/01/2011
of Affairs To 20/01/2017 To 20/01/2017
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
1,270,000 00 Freehold Land & Property NIL NIL
(21,640,314 00) 2008 & 2018 Stock NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
4,649 69 Book Debts NiL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 373 373
Restriction over land title NiL 6,000 00
373 6,003.73
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 487900 4,979 00
Office Holders Expenses 24 11 24 11
(5,003 11) (5,003 11)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{6,532,652,93) Intercompany Liabihty NiL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(26,898,417.24) (4,899.38) 1,000.62
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 1,000.62
1,000.62

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

21 February 2017 14 46



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a

b

C.

Beghbies Traynor {London) LLP's charging policy,

Time Costs Analysis for the penod from 21 January 2016 to 20 Janyary 2017, and

Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the penod from 21 January 2011 to 20 January 2017



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
mnsolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval I1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faclities provided by the firm. Best practice
gutdancez requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibiity for the adminstration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carned out at the appropriate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
halder to allocate thewr time to the case. The time 1s recerded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detalled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones.

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are wcurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
methed of calculation

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

s Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £150 per meeting;

¢ Car mileage s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile; and

+ Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases n respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates

(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

' Statement of insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneralion of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

?ld 1



s+ Telephone and facsimile
¢ Pnnting and photocopying
»  Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national fitm The rates charged by the varous grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates appiying to the London office as at the date
of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2016 -
Grade of staff until further notice
London
Partner 495
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 285
Senior Administrator 250
Administrator 220
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160
Prior to 1 May 2016, the following rates applied:
. Standard
1 May 2011 -
Grade of staff 30 April 2016
Partner 495
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Admunistrator 235
Administrator 185
! Trainee Administrator 160

Support 160



Prior to 1 May 2011, the following rates applied'

Charge-out
Rate

Grade of staff (E per hour)
Partner 1 495
Partner 2 395
Director 375
Senior Manager 350
Manager 300
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 220
Admimistrator 180
Trainee Administrator 150
Support 150

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, is not charged to
cases but is carned as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s spent at one time on a case is
a charge made for support staff

Time is recorded in 6 minute units



11

00 66'Y 13 QIRD Q) UMRID $33) jNj0)
93T¥T [ 1443 0009t 00 022 000 [+ )] Q0°54E 00 59% QO'S6E 40 0 3 oyes Apnoy sbessay
06 818'2 00 86¢ 00'0ZE 00 0L¢ 00 0£g 00 £08 05 68 opwmib yeis Aq 3500 awp Mo
_ 01 8T ("} L 0T zZ | 3] :apwiB Ueys Aq sanoy |no)L
4T 20T 0§'2TT |41 80 £'0 SSIRLRW SN0 JO) R0 L
09 uonebnn
1T 202 06 2t LI 80 £E0 XeL
———— |eAes) pur suojsuad
wo S0 ‘uopebpy ‘e 'sBuptaais,
000 sbunaaw TIPNIOUL UYD|UM SISRLL ISYIO
— YOS IEy
puE sau3pucdsauos ‘{seskodws Bupniau)
60°'0 SWHES WOYPD (18 gYm Buyweq Joy B0
000 SSIRINLOD SIPAL) ruonnamzIp
—— pur eauspuodsalos
000 S8u10) *{sowkojdwa Bujpniug)
pow PRINOAG| SWHEES R1031pRI3 IF tikw Bupieeg
00 ‘Buiprdy Joy ri0y,
000 Bl LITLLITY
p ‘FIARSR JO UO| TSIV JOL MO L
000 s19858 Auad pauL L O UejUBY
000 SUIET 1D55E DUR SsaUENg .EmaE&
00 0 UOISR03 1080) IS JO UOjIRS]NIY
000 “suonelpsasu) Jo) wo)
000 suonelpsoaw pue voOD suoediitaay)
i
£f £22 C0'rog g€ 07 ¥ 'Y AJUIAJOSUL UL UWM 32UR]I0W02) 104 1101
00GLE 00 #05 91 g1 SHRYR JO Juewaie:s pue BuLiods Aoimeg
o009 AMNSOPD 85E7)
00 051 00 00 0z 0Z Bupuog pue Bunueg Rowad 1599 pus tyny Yoy
000 waunuoddy| Auasiosu) sy s 3surpdwon
"DUUGF —
S 182 00°Z8¥'L LS g0 Zi ' Vo T L0 PUR UO|JEZSIUNUDY SEED [RIQUSD JO) IRI0L
54192 00 Z6P'L L5 290 Z1l G Lo [44 [X1] LORBASURLIPY, Buuueld
000 Buiuerd eseD|pur UcHRASIUIWDY ISR |RIFUIS
o 0 p P P v G o |

£102/10/0¢ 0L 9102/10/1Z WOl Sish|euy $}soQ awil 1 IAD0L0HN LD - uoiepinbi AIBJUNIOA SIONPaID - pajr] Saipadold JIBlpiN 6dIS




00 66"y 3 $J9p O} UMRID S99) [RJ0] ]
89117 $6°'9t1 00084 X R:113 00 $82 00 02 ,|MTIC 00'$9% 00 g6t 00 ¢ 3 9jud Aunoy abesany
09 §62'¢ 00'925 00 026°} 059187 00 952 00’1 90°064'T 09'536 05 6¢ -30%.8 418 Aq 4803 swn yrioL
_ £ 6L e 0zL rzk ol £'0 'L LT 1] 3prJB gk Aq sinoy 1oL
94 50T 00 299 (43 1z 16 [X] z'0 Fy} BIBPRW JSYKD 10} (B)0)
030 uoneBor
51 £0% 00 269 ZE 74 L O 10 Zo L0 XB1
[BARY pUT sUssUId
co0 Ly ‘uoprBpy "xey 'sbupaows
00 0 sBunaapy SIPN|IU) YI{YMm sIRYW JagQ
T BUCTINPTER
pus pucdsauon ‘(seakoidwa Buipniou)
00'0 BW|R|3 BIQYPAIS ¥ Y Bupesg s0) o)
000 SRUNINLOS SIOPRLT suopnquisip
pur Gauapuodssuos
000 48410 {s9akoidwa Burpnjauj)
00 0 _ pexnag] swieo siclpais (v yym Bujeeg
[ d] ‘Bujpey) Joj ymyo)
000 _ Supeuy Buipriy
st 05°058 iz LT “R)ASEN JO UORSHESY 10} JEj0)
000 slesse Aved pmiisn jo vonueay]
0SLE 05 058 LT Fx4 SP{23 JO5SE PUD FERUISNG ano_m_
00 0 _ UOTORH0D a0 SIGSSE JO UOjIES||Ray
00's L Q0'srh 0 [X:] “suopnebisaau] so) jero)L
00 591 00 abL g0 80 suonsBaseaws pue vaan suopebsaau]
T RSy put Sany
£6 502 05 Frs'L §i 't iQ L0 (4] (¥4 1oy AJUBAI0SU] 811 Ypm acue|idwio?) 10) (10 )
8 90¢ 05 428 iz L0 8z SHEyR §0 Weawaims pug Buniodw Axinias
[1,1]s] 8INS01]) ASED
Sl vl 00168 %4 F4 A0 Z0 Bupuog pue Bunieg a3pwd 189G puE 13NN “Jovy
00 081 00 821 F4] L0 wausuoddy| Asussosu) sy s ssuedwon
) "BUOUTd
LZ £02 05 00L's [ 314 30 6 (4]} 0 1o Q' LT 0 PUR UORRASIUILDY S§SED) |RILIY) JO) jrj0 ]
12 E02 05 00L'5 L 62 80 8 [:§+]] 80 L0 0L LT L0 UORBASHALDY | Busurg)
00 O

Buwueid 9520 pUE LOIRASULIRY 838D [RISUAS

£102/L0/02 OL 1102/10/1C W0.4 SISAeuy s}S0D awi ] : JAD 0LOIW LD - uonepinby Asejuniop SJOJIP3I] - pajiwi saipadold Nespiy 6d|




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Batance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £

Expenses mcurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Postage Royal Mail Group 158 000 158




